

Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS



OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE THIRD REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 9TH DAY OF JULY, 2018 AT 10:45 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando Member;
Hon. Domingo C. Ambrocio, Jr. Member;
Hon. Ariel B. Villa Member;
Hon. Efren C. Butay Member;
Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr. Member;
Hon. Manuel D. Coloma, Sr. Member;
Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member;

Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Acting Liga ng mga Barangay President;

Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ABSENT:

Hon. Orlando B. Badua Member (On Official-Business).

"RESOLUTION NO. 2018-454

A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING THE HONORABLE JOEL VILLANUEVA, SENATOR OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES TO ALLOCATE FUND IN THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT 2019 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A COMPREHENSIVE DRAINAGE SYSTEM IN THE POBLACION.

WHEREAS, the Municipality of San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte is a low lying town, second smallest in the province in terms of land area comprising twenty four (24) barangays, fifteen (15) of which are in the poblacion; the municipality though has a dense population of about more or less thirty nine thousand:

WHEREAS, considering its topographical state and the present condition of canals, flooding is unavoidable in the poblacion causing a lot of inconvenience to the residents, tourists, motorists and passersby;

WHEREAS, it is imperative for the LGU of San Nicolas to construct an integrated drainage system in the poblacion to address this problem especially so that San Nicolas is now the fastest growing Business hub and center in the north;

WHEREAS, a fund has now been allocated for the topographical survey within the area but considering the huge budget needed for its construction, the municipality is left with no recourse but to seek financial assistance from national line agencies;

RESOLVED FURTHER to transcribe copies of this resolution and furnish same to the office of Hon. Joel Villanueva and other concerned offices for their information and considerate action.

On motion of Member Domingo C. Ambrocio, Jr., duly seconded, foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."



Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES: Members Hernando, A., Ambrocio, Jr., Villa, Butay, Dadiz, Jr.,

Coloma, Sr., Pumaras, Sr., Ulep, Jr. and Hernando, I.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENRIQUE P. ULÉP, JR.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

ATTESTED:

EDISTIO P. VALDEZ Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D. Municipal Mayor

Approved on: July 16, 2018